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Manufacture of agricultural implements.

r Dr. L. M. Singhvi:
1883. "I... Shri Sidhemwar Prasad:

Will the Minister G' Steel 311') Heavy IndllStries be pleased to ,tate:

(a) the number of mnnlliocturing con~crns licensed t:J prvd;'lc~ tractors and other agricultural ,mplements in the country, Indian and f:lreign, separate'y;

(b) the number of concerns in the public sector; and

(C) the total produdioll of agricultural implements during the last three
Tears?

The Minister of Steel and Heavy IDdu!ltries (Shrl C. Subramaniam):
Ca) Six firms are, so tar, licensed for the manufacture of agricultural tractors including power tHlers and five firms are licensed for the manufacture of agricultural implements. All these ftrms are Indian.

Cb) None so far.

(c) The figures Of production ot tractor drawn agricultural implements are given below:-

1960

Nos. Nos.

247 1,140

1962 1963

Nos.

(upto July)

Nos.

1,860

Industrial Units in Assam

IBM f Shri Ramachandra U1aka: '1.. Shri Dhuleshwar Meena:

Will the Minister of Supply be pleased to refer to th> reply given to Unstarred Question No 164 on the 25th February, 1963 and state:

(a) whether Government have since considered the prop~sa! for establish-

in~ some industrial units in Assam to r,:~c: defence requirements; and

(b) if so, the broad f'"atuees thereof?

The !U;ni~ter of Sup"ly (Stlri IIathi):
(a) and (b). No pnpl,;a: has been received for estab~lshir.g indus~r.ial units in .. l\.ssmn to lTI-.:ct Defence requirements.

Whisky

1885. Shri P. K. Deo: Will the Minister of Industry be pleas.d to state:

(a) whether experts are being invited from Scotland for distilling whisky in some Or ~he Government-owned distilleries; and

(b) the quantity of Scotch Whisky imported every year since last three' years and how much foreign exchange-was involved?

The Minister of Industr)' (Slarf KaannIl'O): (a) Government are not aware of an)' such inVitation

(b) No separate import statistics. are maintained for scot~h whisky. Int-
port of whisky during the years
1960-61, 1961-62, 1962 ·63 and 1963-M
(upto May 1963) was as follows:-

Year

1960-61

1961-62

1962-63

1963-64
(Upto May (963)

Quantity Value.
of whisky

p oncd.

Litres. R.!o. ,

4,74,000 37Ao,coo'

3,44,000 26,24,CCO

2,54,000 19,13,000

32 ,000 2,42 000

Departments of Supply alld Te"hnical
Development

1886. Dr. L. M. 8ing-hvi: Will the
Minister of Supply be pleased to state the number of off:cers in the Departments of Supply and Technical
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Development who are on deputation from other office3?

The MiBister of Supply (Shri Hathi):

Department of Supply 37

Department of Technical Development II

TOTAL 48

NOTE: This number includes both the gazetted and non-gazetted staff.

Production Ilf Alcohol

1881. Shri Bhagwat Jha Au.!: Will the Minister of IndusLry be pleased to state:

(a) whether possibilities for the
.use of raw matenals from Petrochemical sources for the production of alcohol have been examined; and

(b) whether enough alcchol is not
.vailable for manufaLturing numerous cllemicals?

The Minister 01 Industry (Shri Kanungo): (a) There is no programme at present to manufacturE) Alcohol from Petro Chemical feed stocks.

(b) Owing to the unexpected poor sugar cane crop in N ortll India there has been this year a shortage of mol-
·asses and a consequent reduction in the production and supply of alcohol.
·The position is expe~ted to improve in the next sugar cane crushing season.

Law Commission's RecommendatioRs

1888. Shri Barish Chandra Mathur:
Will the Minister of La", be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made in the matter of examining the recomoenda-
tions of Law Commission; and

(b) whiCh of the major recommendations have been (i) accepted and
(ii) rejected during 1962-63 and 1963-
M so far?

The Deputy Minister in the MiDi&-
try of Law (Shri Bibudhcndra Misra):
(a) The Law Comm:s3ion has so far submitted to the Government Of India 24 (twenty-four) Reports. ThE: recommendations contained in these reports have either been implemented or are being implemented. A statement showing the progress so far made is placed on the Table of the the House. [Placed in Library.
See No. LT-I719163J.

(b) A statement .;howing the major recommendations which have been accepted or rejec:ed during the period from 1962 is placed on the Table 01 the House [Pl'lced in Library.
See No. 1722/63J.

Handloom Industry

1889. Shri Sivamurthi Swamy: Will th·e Minister of International Trade be pleased to state:

(a) the amount given to each State for development of Handloom Industry during 1961-62 and 19~2-63;

(b) the amount sanctioncd for loans to general weavers and '" eavers' cooperative societics in the country during 1961-62 and 1962-63; and

(C) the amount that has been actually spent by the States for Handloom Industry during the same period?

The Minister of International Trade (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) A statement is laid on the 'l'able of the House [Placed in Library.
See No. LT-1720-63J.

(b) Inasmuch as Cent~al Assistance is confined to the h:mdb.lm industry in the cooperative ~ect').· only, loans sanotioned to States 3rc in effect loans given to Weavers· Cooperative
Societies.

(C) A statement showing the amounts actually spent by the States for developmpnt of nandlo,lm inc:'ustry during 1961-62 is laid on the Table of the House. [PVlced in Library.
See No. LT-1720/63J. As for 1962-63,
the figures of expenditure have not been received from thc State Governments so far.

